by 1.6% per annum, which reflects the average annual decline in use over the period 2018 to 2020

(Figure 91).

Figure 91 Estimated and extrapolated patient numbers 2014 to 2024

Notes:
Base case extrapolation assumes a decline of 1.6% p.a.

Reasons behind the recent decrease in use of denosumab in Switzerland were not investigated

thoroughly. While we have assumed that the decreasing trend will continue, this is subject to

uncertainty.

To inform a sensitivity analysis, United Nations population projections by age bracket for Switzerland

for the years 2020 and 2025 were used to estimate the annual growth rate for the Swiss population age

over 50 years (1.42% p.a.).281 This figure is higher than the current annual growth rate for the Swiss

population (0.7% p.a.),282 as could be expected given the ageing population.

HTA Report: Denosumab (Prolia®) for osteoporosis 190

In the sensitivity analysis, the number of patients using denosumab was assumed to rise by 1.42% per

annum from 2020 onwards (Figure 91; Table 27). Additional sensitivity analyses were conducted,

adjusting the assumed base case value (decline of 1.6% p.a.) by ± 20% (Table 27).

Table 27 Projected number of patients treated with denosumab under varying assumptions

Scenario 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Base case 64,125 63,109 62,109 61,126 60,158

Sensitivity analysis: adjustment factor

Adjustment factor of 90% 52,012 51,188 50,378 49,580 48,795
No adjustment factor 46,811 46,070 75,340 44,622 43,915

Sensitivity analysis: extrapolation approach

Growth rate – 20% 64,125 62,906 61,710 60,537 59,387
Growth rate + 20% 64,125 63,312 62,510 61,718 60,936
Growth rate equal to growth in population
above age 50 years 64,125 65,034 65,956 66,891 67,840

8.5.1.3 Projected unit cost for denosumab

The average price per pack was estimated by dividing the annual sales volume (CHF) by the number

of packs sold. © COGE GmbH. Tarifpool. © SASIS AG sales data indicate that the average price per

pack has decreased over time (from CHF328.97 in 2014 to CHF301.32 in 2020); however, the average

price was stable at CHF301–302 across the 2019–2020 period (CHF301.74 in 2019, CHF301.32 in

2020) (Figure 92).

Figure 92 Average reimbursed price per pack, 2014 to 2020

Abbreviations:
CHF: Swiss franc.

HTA Report: Denosumab (Prolia®) for osteoporosis 191

[…]

patient treated with denosumab.

Lastly, sensitivity analyses altering the annual price per patient treated with bisphosphonate therapy

(CHF254.83 in the base case) by ± 20% (CHF203.86–305.80) were considered to account for

uncertainties in the choice of bisphosphonate therapy being substituted. This had the effect of altering

the price saved per patient switching from denosumab to bisphosphonate therapy from CHF135.78 to

CHF237.71 (CHF186.75 in base case).

Overall, these sensitivity analyses suggest there is potential for cost savings through the natural

substitution of denosumab with bisphosphonates of between CHF1.04M to CHF1.96M in 2024 (Table

33). Base case calculations appear to be most sensitive to the assumed adherence to denosumab used

in the calculations, and the difference in cost between denosumab and bisphosphonate therapy.

Again, these results should be interpreted with caution given the wider financial implications attributed

to treatment efficacy and safety outcomes (e.g. fracture-related costs) have not been included.

HTA Report: Denosumab (Prolia®) for osteoporosis 203

Table 33 Sensitivity analyses on the natural substitution scenario

Scenario 2021 2022 2023 2024

Base case

Projected number of patients making
the substitution  1,925 3,846 5,765 7,682

Project cost savings (CHF) 359,456 718,315 1.08M 1.43M

Adjustment factor: 90% for denosumab

Projected number of patients making
the substitution  1,561 3,120 4,676 6,231

Project cost savings (CHF) 452,106 903,462 1.35M 1.80M

Assume full adherence for denosumab

Projected number of patients making
the substitution  1,405 2,808 4,209 5,608

Project cost savings (CHF) 491,891 982,967 1.47M 1.96M

Growth rate: – 1.9% p.a. (–20%)

Projected number of patients making
the substitution  2,128 4,246 6,354 8,453

Project cost savings (CHF) 397,388 792,857 1.19M 1.58M

Growth rate: – 1.3% p.a. (+20%)

Projected number of patients making
the substitution  1,722 3,446 5,173 6,904

Project cost savings (CHF) 321,523 643,532 966,084 1.29M

Annual cost of bisphosphonate therapy: -CHF203.86 (–20%)

Projected number of patients making
the substitution  1,925 3,846 5,765 7,682

Project cost savings (CHF) 457,556 914,353 1.37M 1.83M

Annual cost of bisphosphonate therapy: CHF305.80 (+20%)

Projected number of patients making
the substitution  1,925 3,846 5,765 7,682

Project cost savings (CHF) 261,355 522,276 782,824 1.04M

Abbreviations:
CHF: Swiss franc.

8.5.6 A note on the uptake of anti-fracture drugs

The budgetary impact analysis has used a market approach to estimate the number of patients being

treated with denosumab or comparator drugs. The number of Swiss potentially eligible for treatment

was not needed in these calculations.

The uptake of anti-osteoporotic therapies amongst the Swiss population indicated for treatment is low,

suggesting there is an unmet need for treatment within the population. A Swiss quality control study

HTA Report: Denosumab (Prolia®) for osteoporosis 204

verifying the implementation of therapy in patients who had sustained a fracture and for whom anti-